00838864 B: 1917 P: 0720 Page 1 of 10

Alan Spriggs, Summit County Utah Recorder 03/03/2008 11:47:31 AM Fee \$37.00

By EQUITY-PARK (A) Simplifile

AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:

Easy Street Partners, LLC c/o William Shoaf 201 Heber Avenue Park City, Utah 84060

74x 1.0. - 54 -400 F 54 - 400 - 4, 54 - 400 - 406, E3 8 -1, E 5.3 2.

SA VIJS - 0.2 L

NON-EXCLUSIVE

EASEMENT FOR ACCESS AND USE OF PARKING SPACES

THIS NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR ACCESS AND USE OF PARKING SPACES (this "Easement") is granted, made and entered into as of the 2 day of November, 2007, by and between EASY STREET PARTNERS, LLC, a Utah limited liability company ("Grantor"), and THE UNION SQUARE OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a Utah nonprofit corporation ("Association").

RECITALS

- A. Grantor is the owner of an underground parking lot, together with equipment, fixtures, and other improvements and facilities used in conjunction with such parking lot (all of which shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Parking Lot").
- B. The Parking Lot is more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference
- C. The Parking Lot is located in a mixed-use condominium project known as Union Square ("Project"), which was created pursuant to a Declaration of Condominium Union Square, Park City, Utah, recorded in the Office of the Summit County Recorder, State of Utah, on April 12, 2006, in Book 1784 at Pages 195-296 ("Declaration").
- D. Crantor intends to operate the Project as a commercial and fractional ownership project by virtue of the Declaration, as further described therein.
- E. Except as otherwise provided herein, all terms defined in Article 2 of the Declaration shall have such defined meanings when used in this Easement.
- F. All Shared Interest Owners shall be members of the Association created in accordance with the Declaration.
- G. Grantor shall provide one unassigned parking space within the Parking Lot for each Shared Interest Unit for the use and benefit, subject to the limitations set forth herein, of a Shared Interest Owner or Occupant of a Shared Interest Unit (the "Benefited Parties") during their periods of occupancy of a Shared Interest Unit during the term of this Easement. For the sake of clarity, Grantor will make available one (1) parking space in the Parking Lot for each Shared Interest Unit in the Project (the "Parking Spaces"). If all Shared Interest Units in the

Project are occupied by Benefited Parties at the same time Grantor will make available up to (22) twenty-two parking spaces in the Parking Lot.

H. The location of the Parking Lot.

discretion of Company of Co

- discretion of Grantor.
- Grantor has agreed to grant and convey to the Association, for the use and benefit of the Benefited Parties, an easement for parking purposes together with various rights and obligations in connection with the use thereof, as provided herein.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I GRANT OF EASEMENT

Grant of Easement.

- Grant of Parking Easement. Grantor hereby grants, conveys and warrants to the 1.1 Association, for each Shared Interest Unit for the use and benefit of the Benefited Parties, a nonexclusive easement and right-of-way for ingress and egress by vehicular and pedestrian traffic over, across and through the Parking Lot to utilize one (1) Parking Space for each Shared Interest Unit during Vacation Times by a Benefited Party. Such easement shall be appurtenant to the Shared Interest Units during the term of this Easement, for the use and benefit of the Benefited Parties.
- Benefited Parties Use Right. The easements, rights and interests granted herein 1.2 shall constitute a portion of the Project; and therefore, the right of any Benefited Party to utilize said easements, rights and interests shall be subject to the management and control of the Association, as well as the rules and regulations promulgated by the Management Committee of the Association. The Association and the Benefited Parties also shall be subject to any rules and regulations established by the Grantor. In the event of any conflict between the rules and regulations promulgated by the Management Committee and the Grantor, the rules and regulations established by the Grantor shall control. In no event shall any Benefited Party be entitled to utilize said easements, rights, or interests at any time that he or she is not entitled to occupy a Shared Interest Unit pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Declaration. Granton reserves the right to terminate use of the Parking Spaces by any Benefit Party who is not in good standing with the Association, or who fails to observe the rules and regulations governing use of the Parking Spaces.
- Grantor will make available valet parking Parking Spaces; Valet Parking. 1.3 services to each Benefited Party. If a Benefited Party declines to utilize the valet parking, then a Benefited Party must park in a Parking Space designated by the parking attendant. A Benefited Party's failure to observe this rule may result in the removal of a vehicle from the Parking Lot with the removal cost assessed to the Benefited Party.

00838864 Page 2 of 10 Summit County

1.4 Covenants to Run with the Land. The easements, covenants and restrictions described herein shall run with the land and shall burden the Parking Lot, as the servient estate, and benefit the Project and each Shared Interest Unit, as the dominant estate so long as this Easement is in effect.

ARTICLE II MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS

- maintenance, upkeep and all other repairs to the Parking Spaces. Notwithstanding such obligation of the Grantor, the Association shall reimburse Grantor for a share of the maintenance expenses associated with the Parking Spaces in an amount equal to Grantor's actual cost to repair, maintain and insure the Parking Spaces. Grantor may adjust the Maintenance Fee from year to year at the sole discretion of the Grantor; provided, however, that in the event the Maintenance Fee imposed is more than fifteen percent (15%) greater than the previous year's Maintenance Fee, the Association may request an accounting from Grantor. If the accounting provided by Grantor reveals an overcharge of the Maintenance Fee, the Grantor shall reimburse the Association any such overcharge. If such accounting reveals an underpayment of the Maintenance Fee, the Association shall reimburse the Grantor its share of any such underpayment. Grantor shall keep detailed records of all receipts and expenditures incurred during the proceeding calendar year itemizing the maintenance, repair and replacement expenses of the Parking Lot and any other expenses incurred for the Parking Spaces.
- 2.2 Standard of Care and Maintenance. Grantor agrees to observe the following standards in the care and maintenance of the Parking Lot:
 - (a) Maintain the concrete and other paved surfaces of the Parking Spaces in a smooth and evenly covered condition with the type of surfacing material originally installed thereon, or such substitute material as shall be in all respects equal thereto in quality, appearance and durability;
 - (b) Remove excessive accumulations of snow, ice, paper, debris, filth and refuse from the Parking Spaces;
 - (c) Maintain parking entrance, exit and directional signs, markers, lights and light poles, if any, in the Parking Spaces as shall be reasonably required to insure that such facility is adequately lighted and uniformly marked to facilitate convenient vehicular and pedestrant ingress and egress; and
 - (d) Perform all major repairs of worn or damaged paved surfaces and all other improvements and facilities included in, or used in the operation of, the Parking Spaces.
- 2.3 No Liability to Grantor. The Association and the Benefited Parties shall indemnify defend and hold Grantor, its successors and assigns harmless from any costs, losses or damages relating to use of the Parking Lot by the Benefited Parties. Such indemnification shall include any damage to the Parking Lot arising from a Benefited Party's failure to observe the rules and regulations governing use. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Association shall in

3 00838864 Page 3 of 10 Summit County

(CO18)

1011 0019 no way be penalized for any infraction of the rules and regulations committed by any Benefited Party, provided that a Benefited Party indemnifies, defends and holds Grantor harmless for any costs, losses or damages arising from such Benefited Party's use of the Parking Lot.

ARTICLE III INSURANCE

Public Liability Insurance. Grantor, or the manager of the Project, shall, at all times, maintain or cause to be maintained in full force and effect comprehensive public liability insurance covering the Parking Lot and the Parking Spaces.

ARTICLE IV ENFORCEMENT; REMEDIES

- Enforcement. Each party may enforce the obligations of the other under this Easement by a suit or judicial proceedings for injunctive relief, specific performance or damages, as may be appropriate.
- Costs, Expenses and Remedies Upon Breach. In the event of a breach in any of the covenants or agreements contained herein, the breaching party shall pay all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, which may arise or accrue from enforcing this agreement or in pursuing any remedy provided by the laws of the State of Utah, whether such remedies are pursued by filing suit or otherwise. Grantor and Association acknowledge that in the event of any default hereunder, it would be difficult to ascertain the exact money damages suffered by the non-defaulting party. Accordingly, the parties agree that such non-breaching party is entitled to appropriate equitable remedies in the event of any such default.

ARTICLE V MISCELLANEOUS

Notice. Any notice, demand, request, consent, submission, approval, designation 5.1 or other communication which either party is required or desires to give to the other shall be in writing and shall be sent by United States registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the other party at the following address, or such other address as indicated in writing by such party:

Easy Street Partners, LLC Grantor

Attn: William Shoaf 4780 Winchester Court Park City, Utah 84098

The Union Square Owners Association, Inc. Association:

Attn: William Shoaf 201 Heber Avenue Park City, Utah 84060

Following the transfer of the first Shared Interest in the Project to a purchaser, all notices to be given to any Benefited Party hereunder shall be mailed to the Association, at its address above,

0083864 Page 4 of 10 Summit County

or otherwise indicated in writing to or known by Grantor. Any notice mailed in accordance with the above provisions shall be deemed to be received on the earlier of (i) the date actually received; (ii) three (3) days following the tendering thereof to the United States Postal Service, postage prepaid, in the manner set forth herein; (iii) upon e-mail transmission with acknowledgement of receipt; or (iv) upon facsimile transmission with acknowledgement of receipt.

- Rules and Regulations. Grantor may enact such rules and regulations as it sees fit to regulate the use of the Parking Lot and the Parking Spaces. Such rules shall be binding upon the Benefited Parties upon delivery to the Association, in writing, of such rules and regulations.
- 5.3 Waiver. No waiver of any default hereunder shall be implied from any failure to take any action in respect to such default. No express waiver of any default shall affect any default or cover any period of time other than the default and period of time specified in such express waiver. One or more waivers of any default in the performance of any terms, provision or covenant contained in this Easement shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent default in the performance of the same term, provision or covenant or any other term, provision or covenant contained in this Easement. The rights or remedies of the parties under the terms of this Easement shall be deemed to be cumulative and none of such rights and remedies shall be exclusive of any others or of any right or remedy at law or in equity which any party might otherwise have as a result or a default under this Easement. The exercise of any right or remedy shall not impair the right to exercise any other right or remedy.
- 5.4 No Relationship of Principal and Agent. Nothing contained in this Easement nor any acts of any party shall be deemed or construed by any third person to create the relationship of principal and agent, or of limited or general partnership, or of joint venture, or of any other similar association between the parties hereto.
- 5.5 Severability of Unenforceable Provisions. If any provision or provisions of this Easement, or the application thereof to any party or other person or to any certain circumstances, shall be held to be unenforceable, void or illegal, the remaining provisions hereof and or the application of such provisions to any party or other person or to any circumstances other than as to those to which it is held to be unenforceable, void or illegal, shall, nevertheless, remain in full force and effect and not be affected thereby; and the parties hereto agree that they would have entered into this Easement independently of any provision or provisions of this Easement which are held to be unenforceable, void or illegal.
- 5.6 <u>Interpretation</u>. The captions of the Sections and Articles of this Easement are for convenience only and shall not be considered or referred to in resolving questions of interpretation and construction. The use of the singular in this Easement shall include the plural, where the context is otherwise appropriate.
- 5.7 Governing Law. This Easement shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of Utah
- Rights of Grantor. All references herein to "Grantor" shall mean Grantor, its successors and assigns.

- Muchille Colon 3101120191 Rights of Lenders Successors and Assigns of Benefited Parties. Any lender of other person or entity acquiring an interest in a Shared Interest Unit or Shared Interest shall automatically obtain an interest in the easement and other rights granted herein, but shall have no ownership interest in the Parking Lot and the Parking Spaces. Likewise, any lender or other person or entity acquiring an interest in Grantor's interest in the Parking Lot and the Parking Spaces shall not receive any interest in, but shall take such property subject to the easements, interests, and other rights granted to the Benefited Parties herein.
 - In the event of any sale, assignment, Sale of Parking Spaces by Grantor. foreclosure or other disposition of all or a portion of the Granton's interest in the Parking Lot and the Parking Spaces at any time Grantor shall be, and is hereby entirely freed and relieved of all liability under any and all of its covenants and obligations contained in or derived from this Easement and arising out of any act, occurrence, or omission occurring after the consummation of such transaction with respect to that portion of Grantor's interest so sold or otherwise transferred. In such event, the purchaser or other transferree of any portion of the Grantor's interest in the Parking Lot and the Parking Spaces, and any subsequent purchaser or transferee of any such interest, shall be subject to, and bound by, all of the terms and provisions hereof, and shall be personally liable to the Benefited Parties for all of the obligations of Grantor arising from this Easement.
 - Amendment This Easement may be modified or amended only by a written 5.11 instrument executed by Grantor, its successors or assigns, and the Association, for and on behalf of the Benefited Parties.
 - 5.12 Suspension of Use. The rights granted under this Easement may be suspended during any period in which the Association is in breach of this Easement.
 - No Gift or Dedication. Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to be a gift or dedication of any portion of the Parking Lot or Parking Spaces to the general public or for the benefit of the general public of for any public purpose whatsoever, it being the intention of the parties that this agreement shall be strictly limited to the purposes herein expressed.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

UM AFRICAL COPY

00838864 Page 6 of 10 Summit County

, CO/641

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Easement as of the day and rst above written.

GRANTOR:

EASY STREET PARTNERS, LLC, a Utah limited liahiliry year first above written. Unofficial dolor By: EASY STREET MEZZANINE, ELC. a Delaware limited liability company Sole Member By: EASY STREET HOLDING, LLC, a Utah limited liability company Its: Sole Member By: (() AVG-SL, LLC, a Utah limited liability company Manager By: William Shoaf Its: Manager STATEOF day of November, 2007, personally appeared before me a notary public in and for said County and State, William State , known to me to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument. Umorrigical colory My Commission Expires: NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: 1762 Prospector Avenue Park City, UT 84060 Ultroffiteloll Golden MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 05-25-2008 00838864 Page 7 of 10 Summit County

			0091	^	600×1		
A.		ASSOC THE U	CIATION:	DE OWNERS AS			
17/20		THE U	NION SQUAJ	BOWNERS AS	SOCIATION	, Tuc.	
							\mathcal{A}
		By: Wii	liam Shoaf	<u> </u>	- CO V		
ζ0,		Its; Pro	sident				
	STATE OF UT	By:)				
Mar	STATE OF UT COUNTY OF	Jamm't	:ss.)				
	On the 2	ath day of Nov	Λ	personally appeare	ed before me	a notary public	
	in and for said Co	unty and State,	cuted the fore	Show and strument of the strum	<u> </u>	wn to me to be	7 CO1
Ulin A	SOT.	ed in, and who exe	/ /t/		×		
	»*		NOTARY PU				
			Residing at:	Sandy 1			1
	My Commission E	expires:		CATHERINE DALY	TAH OF TAH		3007
		<u> </u>	N.	1762 Prospector Avenu Park City, UT 84060 COMMISSION EXPIRES: 05-20-	2008	٥, ١	
			,	E GILLIA	elen-I		
47/200h		17/100 r		COMMISSION EXPIRES 05:20		17/200r	
			\leq 1		A		B
	500 J		600 J		900 J		. 603 J
		A THE				ALITE.	·
Male		Male		Altalo		Mul	
					A		
	" GOZ,	<u> </u>	60/3	<u> </u>			
, (%			77	00838864 Pag		, <i>(2, C)</i>	
	>	(A) (1)	8	00838864 Pag	ge 8 of 10 S	ummit County	

BEGINNING.

SUBJECT TO AND TOGETHER WITH A 20 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY AS CREATED IN THAT CERTAIN EASEMENT RELOCATION AGREEMENTS RECORDED DECEMBER 31, 1973 AS ENTRY NO. 244339 AND 244340 IN BOOK 368 AT PAGE NO'S 635 AND 643 OF THE OFFICIAL RECORDS IN THE OFFICE OF THE SUMMIT COUNTY RECORDER, SAID RIGHT OF WAY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS

BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH IS 65.21 FEET SOUTH AND 51.59 FEET WEST OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, SAID POINT ALSO BEING 12.0 FEET NORTHWEST OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOTORS BLOCK 50, OF THE PARK CITY SURVEY AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH 10*18/32* EAST 66.28 FEET, THENCE EAST 3.38 FEET, THENCE NORTH 31*58'00* WEST 77 00 FEET, THENCE NORTH 19°54'00" EAST 66.80 FEET, THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 19°54'00" EAST 123.47 FEET, THENCE NORTH 70°06'00" WEST 20.00 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 19°54'00" WEST 200.00 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 31°58'00" EAST 78.76 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 81°17'00" EAST 20,23 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 2

BEGINNING AT A POINT 50 FEET, NORTH OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE & EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH 43.97 FEET, THENCE NORTH 66°11' WEST 142.63 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 31°58 EAST 119.75 FEET, THENCE EAST 67.1 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ANY PORTIONS LYING WITHIN EASY STREET BRASSERIE REPLAT, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED MARCH 12, 2003 AS ENTRY NO. 650840 IN BOOK 1517 AT PAGE 1307 OF THE OFFICIAL RECORDS IN THE OFFICE OF THE SUMMIT COUNTY RECORDER.

PARCEL 3

BEGINNING AT A POINT 38.85 FEET WEST OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE & EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, AND RUNNING THENCE WEST 7,33 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 06*02* EAST 67.70 FEET, THENCE NORTH 15*04*12* EAST 60.79 FEET, THENCE NORTH 32* 06'28 WEST 91.14 FEET, THENCE NORTH 19*54'51* EAST 18.50 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 31*54'EAST 25.40 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 19*54' WEST 3.18 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 31*54'EAST 77.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 4 AND 4A

00838864 Page 9 of 10 Summit County LOTS 1 AND 2, EASY STREET BRASSERIE REPLAT SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MARCH 12, 2003, AS ENTRY NO. 650840 IN BOOK 1517 AT PAGE 1307 OF THE OFFICIAL RECORDS IN THE OFFICE OF THE SUMMIT COUNTY RECORDER. .rxRi JIN STERICTION

Unior the color

6061 PARCEL S

PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, IN
TARK CITY SHAME COUNTY LIFE AND DESCRIPTION AS FOLLOWING. PARK CITY, SUMMIT COUNTY, UTAH BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT THAT IS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 35.90 FEET FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 16. THENCE CONTINUING WEST A DISTANCE OF 2.95 FEET, THENCE NORTH 31*58' WEST A DISTANCE OF 77.00 FEET, THENCE NORTH 19*54' EAST A DISTANCE OF 3.18 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 31*58' EAST A DISTANCE OF 80.53 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. ALSO TOGETHER WITH THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY: (S)) RARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN IN PARK CITY, SUMMIT COUNTY UTAH BONDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT THAT IS NORTH A DISTANCE OF 93.97 FEET FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 16, THENCE NORTH 66°11' WEST A DISTANCE OF 65.29 FEET, THENCE NORTH 19°54" EAST A DISTANCE OF 8.32 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 66°46'30" EAST A DISTANCE OF 193.50 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 7°16' EAST A DISTANCE OF 12.03 EAST A DISTANCE OF 193.50 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 66°46'30"
FEET, THENCE NORTH 66°11' WEST A DISTANCE OF 432 FEET, THENCE NORTH A
DISTANCE OF 8.23 FEET, THENCE WEST A DISTANCE OF 18.65 FEET, THENCE NORTH
66°11' WEST A DISTANCE OF 109.15 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING. PARCEL 6 LOT 15, BLOCK 50, PARK CITY SURVEY, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE AND OF RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF THE SUMMIT COUNTY RECORDER, ABOVE. REMAINDER PARCEL BETWEEN SUBJECT BOUNDARY AS SHOWN ON A LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT FOR EASY STREET BRASSERIE REPLAY AND RIGHT-OF-WAY

EXCEPTION THEREFROM ANY PORTIONS LYING WITHIN THE PARCELS 1-5 LISTED

BOUNDARY BEING COMPRISED OF THE DESCRIPTION CONTAINED IN A QUIT-CLAIM DEED, ENTRY UNKNOWN DESCRIBED AS ALL OF LOT 15, BLOCK 50, PARK CITY
SURVEY LESS THAT PORTION DESCRIBED AS A 20 FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY IN SPECIAL
WARRANTY DEED ENTRY NO. 175864 14 BOOK M-181, PAGES 48-51 SPEN CHILLIAN

Muchall Gold

Olworther Gold Colon

00838864 Page 10 of 10 Summit County

Who fittletoll color